

Nos. 24-1021, 24-1113

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CEDRIC GALETTE, PETITIONER

v.

NEW JERSEY TRANSIT CORPORATION

---

NEW JERSEY TRANSIT CORPORATION, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

v.

JEFFREY COLT AND BETSY TSAI

---

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF  
PENNSYLVANIA AND THE COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW YORK*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE NEW JERSEY  
TRANSIT PETITIONERS**

---

JEAN P. REILLY  
DANIEL M. VANNELLA  
*Assistant Attorneys General*  
KATHERINE L. PRINGLE  
SCOTT H. HENNEY  
FRIEDMAN KAPLAN SEILER  
ADELMAN & ROBBINS LLP  
7 Times Square  
New York, NY 10036

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN  
*Attorney General*  
JEREMY M. FEIGENBAUM\*  
*Solicitor General*  
MICHAEL L. ZUCKERMAN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY  
GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY  
25 Market Street, Box 080  
Trenton, NJ 08625  
(862) 350-5800  
jeremy.feigenbaum@njoag.gov

*Counsel for Petitioners*

December 12, 2025

\* *Counsel of Record*

[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER]

---

---

NATHANIEL F. RUBIN  
AMY CHUNG  
MARIE CEPEDA MEKOSH  
BRETT HAROLDSON  
JONATHAN L. WANG  
JONATHAN W. ALLEN  
BETHANNE PRUGH  
LEVI KLINGER-CHRISTIANSEN  
*Deputy Attorneys General*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Plaintiffs’ Novel Tests Fail.....	2
II. The Arm-Of-The-State Test Applies Straightforwardly To NJ Transit.....	10
A. Textual And Structural Intent.....	11
B. State Control .....	14
C. Financial Integration .....	17
D. “Traditional” Function .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Arkansas v. Texas</i> , 346 U.S. 368 (1953).....	14
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	14
<i>Bank of Ky. v. Wister</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 318 (1829).....	5
<i>Bank of U.S. v. Planters' Bank of Georgia</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 904 (1824).....	5
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. 477 (2023).....	7, 14, 16, 17
<i>Briscoe v. Bank of Ky.</i> , 36 U.S. (11 Pet.) 257 (1837).....	5
<i>Cherry Cotton Mills v. United States</i> , 327 U.S. 536 (1946).....	7
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793) .....	4
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. 277 (1866).....	2
<i>Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819).....	4
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.s</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	7, 14, 16, 20
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	7
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	18, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ex parte New York</i> , 256 U.S. 490 (1921).....	21
<i>Fed. Land Bank of St. Louis v. Priddy</i> , 295 U.S. 229 (1935).....	6
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm’n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	18, 19
<i>First Iowa Hydro-Elec. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 328 U.S. 152 (1946).....	15
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 587 U.S. 230 (2019).....	10, 16, 18, 22
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark</i> , 236 A.3d 965 (N.J. 2020) .....	15
<i>Garcia v. San Antonia Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	21
<i>Governor v. Madrazo</i> , 26 U.S. (1 Pet.) 110 (1828).....	19
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023).....	17
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....	1, 12, 16, 17, 19, 20
<i>Hopkins v. Clemson Agric. Coll. of S.C.</i> , 221 U.S. 636 (1911).....	8
<i>In re Ambroise</i> , 318 A.3d 75 (N.J. 2024) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Keifer &amp; Keifer v. Reconstruction Fin. Corp.</i> , 306 U.S. 381 (1939).....	7
<i>Kennedy v. Braidwood Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 606 U.S. 748 (2025).....	15
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	7
<i>Lake Country Estates v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979) .....	1, 11
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	3, 7, 14, 16
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 581 U.S. 155 (2017).....	19
<i>Lincoln County v. Luning</i> , 133 U.S. 529 (1890).....	6
<i>Marshall v. Klebanov</i> , 902 A.2d 873 (N.J. 2006) .....	13
<i>McKesson v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverages &amp; Tobacco</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990).....	22
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901).....	5, 14
<i>Moor v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 411 U.S. 693 (1973).....	9
<i>Morris v. WMATA</i> , 781 F.2d 218 (CADDC 1986).....	20, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle,</i> 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	2, 7, 12
<i>Nabob of Arcot v. E. India Co.</i> [1793] 29 Eng. Rep. 841 (Ch.).....	3
<i>New York v. New Jersey,</i> 256 U.S. 296 (1921).....	5
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the United States,</i> 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824).....	4
<i>P.R. Ports Auth. v. Fed. Mar. Comm’n,</i> 531 F.3d 868 (CADDC 2008).....	2, 3, 18, 19
<i>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman,</i> 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	9
<i>Porto Rico v. Rosaly y Castillo.</i> 227 U.S. 270 (1913).....	6
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Doe,</i> 519 U.S. 425 (1997).....	1, 17, 18
<i>Sec’y of State v. Sahaba,</i> [1859] 15 Eng. Rep. 9 (PC) .....	3
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida,</i> 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	18
<i>Sloan Shipyards Corp. v. U.S. Shipping Bd. Emergency Fleet Corp.,</i> 258 U.S. 549 (1922).....	6
<i>Springboards to Educ. v. McAllen Indep. Sch. Dist.,</i> 62 F.4th 174 (CA5 2023).....	3, 4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>State Highway Commission v. Utah Construction Co.</i> , 278 U.S. 194 (1929).....	6, 7
<i>Thacker v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 587 U.S. 218 (2019).....	8
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 594 U.S. 1 (2021).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 455 U.S. 720 (1982).....	5
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 115 (1809) .....	19
<i>VOPA v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	8, 18
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, §10.....	5
U.S. Const. amend. XI.....	23
N.J. Const. art. V, §4, ¶1.....	12
N.J. Const. art. VIII, §2, ¶3 .....	10
 STATUTES	
20 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 3805/20.....	8
Minn. Stat. Ann. §462A.14.....	8
1903 N.J. Laws p.780 .....	5
2013 N.J. Laws ch.76 .....	13
N.J. Stat. Ann. §2A:158A-3.....	13
N.J. Stat. Ann. §11A:2-1 .....	13



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
N.J. Stat. Ann. §27:25-2 .....	13, 16, 20
N.J. Stat. Ann. §27:25-4(a).....	12
N.J. Stat. Ann. §27:25-4.1(b)(1) .....	15
N.J. Stat. Ann. §27:25-5(z).....	13
N.J. Stat. Ann. §27:25-15 .....	13
N.J. Stat. Ann. §27:25-16 .....	13
N.J. Stat. Ann. §27:25-24.2 .....	12
N.J. Stat. Ann. §39:2A-4(a) .....	13
N.J. Stat. Ann. §39:2A-36(a) .....	13
N.J. Stat. Ann. §40:14B-20 .....	12
N.J. Stat. Ann. §40A:14-152 .....	11
N.J. Stat. Ann. §48:2-1(a).....	13
N.J. Stat. Ann. §52:13D-13(a).....	12
N.J. Stat. Ann. §52:14-7(a).....	13
N.J. Stat. Ann. §52:32-40 .....	12
N.J. Stat. Ann. §55:14K-5.3 .....	13
Tex. Gov’t Code §2306.071(c) .....	8
 COURT FILINGS	
Baude & Sachs Br., <i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , No. 17-1299, 2018 WL 4583702 (Sept. 18, 2018) .....	22
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Corporator</i> , Noah Webster, <i>Am. Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828) .....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
1 <i>Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (M. Farrand ed., 1911).....	4
